Operating the
IO113
via
Modbus
Edition 1.7, January 2015
Contents
1. Introduction
2. Addressing

dig_inputs 2018 bits R Status of digital inputs
unit_family 2019 unsca. R Unit family code
unit_type 2020 unsca. R Unit type code
unit_version 2021 unsca. R Unit version code
t_run_hi
t_run_lo
2022 1 min R Running time counter.
2023
t_on_hi
t_on_lo
2024 1 min R Power on time counters
2025
t_run_trip_cnt_hi
t_run_trip_cnt_lo
2026 1 min R Running time trip counter. Cleared with
RESET_HIST 2027
start_cnt_hi
start_cnt_lo
2028
unscaled
R
No. of starts counter.
2029
start_trip_cnt_hi
start_trip_cnt_lo
2030 unscaled R
No. of starts trip counter. Cleared with
RESET_HIST 2031
RESET 2032 - W Hardware resets the MPC Module
RESET_ALARM 2033 - W Resets pending alarms and attempts restart
FACT_BOOT 2034 - W Self configuration of fact. EEPROM area
USER_BOOT 2035 - W Self configuration of user EEPROM area
STOP 2036 - W Records the pump as stopped
START 2037 - W Records the pump as started
RESET_HIST 2038 - W Resets historical values
Reserved 2039 - W  -
ARM_LEARNING 2040 - W Arm the automatic sensor learning
t_support_bear_alarm*) 2041 1 °C R/W Temperature in support bearing alarm limit
Factory: 140
t_support_bear_warn*) 2042 1 °C R/W Temp. in support bearing warning limit
Factory: 120
t_main_bear_alarm*) 2043 1 °C R/W Temperature in main bearing alarm limit
Factory: 140
t_main_bear_warn*) 2044 1 °C R/W Temperature in main bearing alarm limit
Factory: 120
t_pt1000_alarm 2045 1 °C R/W Temperature in stator alarm limit
Factory: 150 °C
t_pt1000_warn 2046 1 °C R/W Temperature in stator alarm limit
Factory: 130 °C
t_pt100_alarm 2047 1 °C R/W Extra temperature alarm limit
Factory: 150 °C
t_pt100_warn 2048 1 °C R/W Extra temperature alarm limit
Factory: 130 °C
t_run_trip_cnt_warn 2049 100 h R/W Running time trip counter warning limit
Factory: 255
unit_addr 2050 unsca. R/W Unit address
Factory: 231
vibration_alarm*) 2051 20 mm/s
/254
R/W Vibration alarm limit
Factory: 255
vibration_warn*) 2052 20 mm/s
/254
R/W Vibration warning limit
Factory: 255
CHU 09-02-15
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Operating the IO113 via Modbus  Page 20 of 20